

Social Harmony International Journal of

International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities

VOLUME 1 NO. 1 JANUARI 2024



Published by:

International Forum Of Researchers And Lecturers

<u>Available online at:</u> <u>https://social.ifrel.org/index.php/SocialHarmony</u>

SOCIAL HARMONY

E-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX

P-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

VOLUME 1 NO. 1 JANUARI 2024

FOCUS AND SCOPE OF THE JOURNAL

Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities; This a journal intended for the publication of scientific articles published by International Forum of Researchers and Lecturers This journal contains studies in the fields of Social Sciences and Humanities, both theoretical and empirical. This journal is published 1 year 4 times (**January, April, July and October**)

Articles published in Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities Sciences include the results of original scientific research (top priority), new scientific review articles (not priority), or comments or criticism of existing papers. Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities Sciences accepts manuscripts or articles in Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities. The focus of this journal is on studies of studies in the fields of Social Sciences and Humanities, both theoretical and empirical by Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities Sciences, from International Forum of Researchers and Lecturers

The articles published in the journal are articles that have gone through a review process by Mitra Bebestari (peer-reviewers). Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities Sciences published by the International Forum of Researchers and Lecturers Indonesia only accepts articles originating from original research results (top priority), and new scientific review articles (not priority).). The decision whether or not to accept a scientific article in this journal is the right of the Editorial Board based on recommendations from Mitra Bebestari.

JOURNAL INDEXATION INFORMATION

Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities; with e-ISSN: XXXX-XXXX, p-ISSN: XXXX-XXXX https://social.ifrel.org/index.php/SocialHarmony is a peer-reviewed journal which plans to be indexed in several reputable indexers, including: **Google Scholar**; **Digital Reference Guard (GARUDA)**, **Directory of Open Access Journal (DOAJ)**.





<u>Available online at:</u> https://social.ifrel.org/index.php/SocialHarmony

SOCIAL HARMONY

E-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX

P-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES VOLUME 1 NO. 1 JANUARI 2024

Editor in chief/ Ketua Dewan Editor

Alfina Wildatul Fitriyah, S. Pd., M. Pd ; Sekolah Tinggi Ilmu Syariah Nurul Qarnain Jember, Indonesia

Editorial Board/ Anggota Dewan Editor

Fahad Abdul Ghani; F.G Academy; Pakistan

Fulea Amena; Mattu University; Ethiopia

Habiburrahman Rizapoor; Badakhshan University, Badakhshan Afghanistan

Adam Mudinillah, M.Pd; STAI Al-Hikmah Paraingan Batusangkar; Indonesia

Dr. Suastika Nurafiati, M. Pd; STKIP YPUP Makassar; Indonesia

Dr. Mahyudin Ritonga, S.Pd.I, MA; Universitas Muhammadiyah Sumatera Barat; Indonesia

Reviewer / Mitra Bestari

Hastings Kumwenda; DMI St John the Baptist University; Malawi

Ismail Isah; Bello University; Nigeria

Istamkhuja Olimovich Davronov; Bukhara state university; Uzbekistan

Muhammad Arsyad, S.Pd., M.Pd; Universitas Halu Oleo; Indonesia

I Made Nuhari Anta, M.Pd; STAH Dharma Sentana Sulawesi Tengah; Indonesia

Dr. Harry Dwi Putra, M.Pd; IKIP Siliwangi; Indonesia

Diterbitkan oleh:

International Forum of Researchers and Lecturers

Alamat: Perum. Cluster G11 Nomor 17, Jl. Plamongan Indah, Kadungwringin, Kedungwringin, Pedurungan, Semarang City, Central Java 50195

E-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX P-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX

SOCIAL HARMONY

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

VOLUME 1 NO. 1 JANUARI 2024

FOREWORD

Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities; This a journal intended for the publication of scientific articles published by International Forum of Researchers and Lecturers This journal contains studies in the fields of Social Sciences and Humanities, both theoretical and empirical. This journal is published 1 year 4 times (**January, April, July and October**)

Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities publishes the only paper that strictly follows the guidelines and template for manuscript preparation. All submitted manuscripts will go through a double-blind peer review process. The paper is read by editorial members (according to their area of specialization) and will be screened by the Managing Editor to meet the criteria required for publication. The manuscript will be sent to two reviewers based on their historical experience in reviewing manuscripts or based on their area of specialization. Social Harmony: International Journal of Social Sciences and Humanities has reviewed the form to keep the same items reviewed by two reviewers. Then the editorial board makes a decision based on the reviewers' comments or suggestions.

Reviewers provide an assessment of originality, clarity of presentation, contribution to the field/science. This journal publishes research articles, review articles/literature fields of Social Sciences and Humanities, both theoretical and empirical. The articles that will be published are original works and have never been published. Incoming articles will be reviewed by a team of internal and external reviewers.

The Editorial Board will continue to strive to improve the quality of the journal so that it can become an important reference in the development of science. The deepest appreciation and thanks to Mitra Bestari together with members of the Editorial Board and all parties involved in publishing this journal.

Regards,

Chief Editor

<u>Available online at:</u> https://social.ifrel.org/index.php/SocialHarmony

SOCIAL HARMONY

E-ISSN :XXXX-XXXX

P-ISSN:XXXX-XXXX

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

VOLUME 1 NO. 1 JANUARI 2024

LIST OF CONTENTS

Focus and Scope of the Journal Editorial Team Foreword	I III N/
Assessment Of Legal Aspects Related To The Acquisition Of Government Goods Or Services Through Electronic Transactions Jimi Harry Danian	IV Hal 01 - 05
Enhancing National Excellence Through The Promotion Of Digital Literacy Fernando Baylen Daymion	Hal 06 – 10
Educators Reactions To The Requirement Of Utilizing Online Technology Amidst The PandemicEducators Reactions To The Requirement Of Utilizing Online Technology Amidst The Pandemic Helena Magnolia	Hal 11 - 15
Pancasila As The Fundamental Perspective Of The Nation Juliusz Sena Alberto	Hal 16 – 21
The Influence Of The Traditional Legal System On The Indonesian Legal System Lucas Teo Bastiaan	Hal 22 - 26